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Preamble 

In Sydney, similar HIV&STI-focused behavioural surveillance has been conducted in 1999 and 2002. 
This third round was conducted between September 2015 and June 2016 (completion of the 
community-focused recruitment). This report presents some major findings from the 2015/16 survey.  

Characteristics of participants 

Compared to the previous two round, the latest one added an online component (19% participants 
recruited) and clinical recruitment from a number of key Sydney metro-based Sexual Health Clinics 
and ACON a[Test] (25% participants recruited). Consistent with the previous two rounds, the latest 
survey consisted men largely recruited from gay social venues, events and sex-on-premises venues. 

Majority (97%) of the participants identified themselves as male, 3% identified as transgender. Three 
main ethics groups have been consistently presents in the surveys over time: Chinese (about one-
third of all participants); Filipino (about 10%) and Thai (about 10%). (Table 1) In the latest round, 
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STI testing 

A similar pattern also applied to the increasing trend of STI testing uptake. In the latest round, about 
70% of Asian gay men had been tested for any STIs (71.6 % including blood tests; 70.3% excluding 
blood tests for STI) in the past 12 months (Table 5), on par with that of locally-recruited gay men. 
More importantly, rates of comprehensive STI testing (at least four anatomical sites) in the past 12 
months were similar between gay Asian men and locally-recruited gay men (over 45%). About one 
fifth (22%) among those reported a STI diagnosis in the last 12 months.  

Table 5. Uptake of STI tests (excluding blood tests) among participants (N=468)  

 N  %  

An y STI  t e s t  3 2 9  7 0 . 2  

- An a l  s wa b  2 7 3  5 8 . 3  

- Th r o a t  s wa b  2 7 4  5 8 . 5  

- Pe n i l e s wa b  1 0 5  2 2 . 4  

- Ur i n e  sa mp l e  2 9 0  6 2 . 0  

   
 

Places or approaches to usually seek and/or find male sex partners 

According to the latest round of the survey, mobile apps (69% sought, 59% found), followed by gay 
sauna (around 45% sought and found) were the two most common ways to approach male sex 
partners in the past six months. (Table 6) 

Table 6. Six most common places or approaches for seeking and/or finding sex partners (N=468) 

 
Sought Found 

 N % N % 
Mobile apps 324 69.2 276 59.0 
Saunas 223 47.6 212 45.3 
Websites and/or social media 187 40.0 105 22.4 
Bars and/or dance parties 107 22.9 68 14.5 
Beats 357 76.3 35 7.5 
Gym 39 8.3 24 5.1 
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Table 7. Condom use with regular and casual partners  

 
2 0 1 5 /1 6  
( N= 4 6 8 )  

2 0 0 2  
( N= 4 5 7 )  

1 9 9 9  
( N= 3 1 9 )  

 N  %  N  %  N  %  

Ha d  a  c a su a l  p a r t ne r  3 6 2  7 7 . 4  3 5 1  7 6 . 8  2 4 0  7 5 . 2  
-  UAI  wi t h  c a s ua l  p a r t ne r (s )  1 3 5  3 7 . 3  6 6  1 8 . 8  5 2  2 1 . 6  

       Ha d  a  r eg u la r  p a r tn e r  2 8 6  6 1 . 1  2 5 8  5 6 . 5  2 1 0  6 5 . 8  

- UAI  wi t h  r e g u l a r  p a r tn e r (s )  1 2 5  4 3 . 7  1 1 1  4 3 . 0  8 9  4 2 . 4  

 

Knowledge of PEP and PrEP 

For non-HIV-positive Asian men, the latest round shows that their knowledge of the existing 
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Alcohol and other recreational drug use 

As shown in the latest round of the survey, alcohol was the most commonly used of all recreational 
substances with about half used it at least monthly in the previous six months. Amyl (poppers) was 
the second most popular drugs with close to 20% consumed it at least monthly in the six-month 
period. (Table 10) 

Table 10. Common substances used in the past 6 months (N=468). 
 N  %  

Al c o ho l  3 3 5  7 1 . 6  

Po p p e rs  1 8 0  3 8 . 5  

Ma r i j u a n a  6 9  1 4 . 7  

Vi a g ra  6 7  1 4 . 3  

Ec s t as y  4 7  1 0 . 0  

Cr ys t a l  me t h  3 7  7 . 9  
GHB  2 7  5 . 8  
St e ro i ds  6  1 . 3  

  

Stigma 

As shown in the latest round of the survey, about half reported having negative experiences (e.g., 
shame, avoidance, exclusion, rejection) in the past 12 months, the most prominent being racial 


